
IN DISTRICT COURT FOR PLYMOUTH COUNTY, H
TIME,

STATE OF IOWA, 
Plaintiff, ) Criminal No. ^3^

)
V. ) COMPLAINT AND AFFIDAVIT

AARON JOHN LEUSINK
DOB - 04/07/1979 
Defendant,

)
)
)
)

Count 1
The Defendant is accused of the crime of BURGLARY 1st DEGREE, a Class B Felony, in 

violation of Iowa Code section 713.3(b) in that the Defendant, on 1/7/2020, while on duty as a Plymouth 
County Sheriff Deputy, with intent to commit theft, unlawfully entered or remained in the kitchen of an 
occupied structure at 28847 South Ridge Road, Hinton, Plymouth County, Iowa, and was in possession of 
a dangerous weapon.

Count 2
The Defendant is accused of the crime of BURGLARY 2nd DEGREE, a Class C Felony, in 

violation of Iowa Code section 713.5(a) in that the Defendant, on 12/8/2017, while on duty as a Plymouth 
County Sheriff Deputy, with intent to commit theft, unlawfully entered or remained in the evidence room 
of an unoccupied structure at the LeMars Police Department, Plymouth County, Iowa, and was in 
possession of a dangerous weapon.

Count 3
The Defendant is accused of the crime of BURGLARY 2nd DEGREE, a Class C Felony, in 

violation of Iowa Code section 713.5(a) in that the Defendant, on 1/16/2020, while on duty as a Plymouth 
County Sheriff Deputy, with intent to commit theft, unlawfully entered or remained in an unoccupied 
structure at 35008 C30, Lemars, Plymouth County, Iowa, and was in possession of a dangerous weapon.

Count 4
The Defendant is accused of the crime of BURGLARY 3rd DEGREE, a Class D Felony, in 

violation of Iowa Code section 713.6A in that the Defendant, on 12/4/2019, with intent to commit theft, 
unlawfully entered or remained in an unoccupied structure at Thorson Drug in Akron, Plymouth County, 
Iowa.

Count 5
The Defendant is accused of the crime of BURGLARY 3 rd DEGREE, a Class D Felony, in 

violation of Iowa Code section 713.6A in that the Defendant, on 12/16/2019, with intent to commit theft, 
unlawfully entered or remained in an unoccupied structure at Lewis Family Drug in Kingsley, Plymouth 
County, Iowa.

Count 6
The Defendant is accused of the crime of FELONIOUS MISCONDUCT IN OFFICE, a Class D 

Felony, in violation of Iowa Code section 721.1 (1) in that the Defendant, on 1/3/2020, while on duty as a 
Plymouth County Sheriff Deputy, knowingly made a false return of a search warrant written and executed



by the Defendant by omitting items he seized, to wit: pills and a 1964 Playboy magazine in Plymouth 
County, Iowa.

Count 7
The Defendant is accused of the crime of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PRESCRIPTION 

DRUGS, a Serious Misdemeanor, in violation of Iowa Code section 155A.21 (1) in that the Defendant, on 
4/20/2020, was in possession of over 1,600 prescription medication pills ranging from schedule 2 to 
schedule 4 drugs that were located in plastic baggies in Plymouth County, Iowa.

Count 8
The Defendant is accused of the crime of THEFT IN THE 4th DEGREE, a Serious 

Misdemeanor, in violation of Iowa Code section 714.2 (4) in that the Defendant, sometime between 
2/6/2019 and 4/20/20, took possession of the property of another with the intent to deprive the other 
thereof, to wit: an iPhone, from the Plymouth County Sheriffs Office in Plymouth County, Iowa.

Count 9
The Defendant is accused of the crime of THEFT IN THE 5th DEGREE, a Simple Misdemeanor, 

in violation of Iowa Code section 712.2 (5) in that the Defendant took possession of the property of 
another with intent to deprive the other thereof, to wit: Plymouth County Sheriffs Office evidence bag 
#19-011572-001, which contained 17 Hydrocodone pills and a pill bottle from the Plymouth County 
Sheriffs Office in Plymouth County, Iowa.

Count 10
The Defendant is accused of the crime of THEFT IN THE 5th DEGREE, a simple Misdemeanor, 

in violation of Iowa Code section 712.2 (5) in that the Defendant took possession of the property of 
another with intent to deprive the other thereof, to wit: Plymouth County Sheriffs Office evidence bag 
#19-014741-001, which contained 1 Hydrocodone pill from the Plymouth County Sheriffs Office in 
Plymouth County, Iowa.

Count 11
The Defendant is accused of the crime of THEFT IN THE 5th DEGREE, a simple Misdemeanor, 

in violation of Iowa Code section 712.2 (5) in that the Defendant, took possession of the property of 
another with intent to deprive the other thereof, to wit: Plymouth County Sheriffs Office evidence bag 
#19-011455-001 with 3 Hydrocodone pills, which was located at the Plymouth County Sheriffs Office in 
Plymouth County, Iowa.

L&.
Special Agent Trevor Modlin
Iowa Division of Criminal Investigation (DCI)
Major Crimes Unit (MCU), Zone 2, Sioux City, Iowa



AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned complainant, being first duly sworn on oath, hereby depose and state I 
believe the Defendant committed the above-named public offenses based upon the following 
facts known by me or told to me by other reliable persons:

On April 17th, 2020 DCI Agents met with Plymouth County Sheriffs Office (PCSO) 
administration to speak about Deputy Aaron Leusink. During a review of Deputy Leusink’s body 
camera videos for an internal department investigation into a possible on the job inappropriate 
relationship, PCSO administration came across video which shows Deputy Aaron Leusink 
burglarizing 35008 C30, LeMars, Iowa and stealing prescription medication(s).

On April 20th, 2020 DCI interviewed Aaron outside of his home. Aaron denied being addicted to 
prescription medication but did not confirm or deny his involvement in the burglary at 35008 
C30. DCI conducted a search warrant at the Leusink residence. Over 1,600 prescription 
medication pills were found in plastic baggies in a locked safe and in other areas of Aaron’s 
bedroom. Additionally, $5,432 cash was found in another safe in the computer room. Also 
located during the search warrant at the Leusink residence were multiple PCSO evidence bags 
that were either ripped open or left unsealed. PCSO evidence recovered included a thumb drive 
and iPhone from a case Aaron previously worked. Evidence missing from a ripped open 
evidence bag were 17 Hydrocodone pills from an investigation Aaron previously conducted. 
Aaron was placed on administrative leave from his position as a deputy sheriff following the 
search warrant at his residence.

On April 21st, 2020 Plymouth County Sheriff Mike VanOtterloo requested DCI come to the 
PCSO to go through Aaron’s desk area in the deputy squad room. DCI located PCSO evidence 
bags ripped open and left unsealed in Aaron’s work area. The evidence bags had missing 
prescription pills from cases Aaron had worked. The Auditor’s Office for the State of Iowa later 
conducted an audit on the evidence room at the PCSO. Discovered in Aaron’s patrol car was an 
18” set of bolt cutters and a 24” goose neck pry bar.

DCI was made aware of a series of five unsolved pharmacy burglaries in Plymouth County that 
started in 2017. The investigation led DCI to linking Aaron to Plymouth County pharmacy 
burglaries. Aaron used his PCSO issued computer/tablet to access programs needed to prevent 
detection and gain information needed to attempt to stay ahead of the investigation into the 
pharmacy burglaries. Aaron injected himself into the investigations to include calling the officers 
working the cases the same day as the burglaries. Aaron attempted to collect video of the 
pharmacy burglaries without authority or invitation. Aaron did not create any reports in reference 
to any of the work he had done in reference to the pharmacy burglaries. Evidence linking Aaron 
to the pharmacy burglaries was located at his residence during the execution of a search warrants 
on April 20, 2020 and May 13, 2020.



During the investigation PCSO administration provided DCI with details of an incident on 
December 8, 2017. The PCSO and LeMars Police Department (PD) were conducting ajoint 
search warrant in the late evening hours. Aaron came to the PD unannounced and did not have a 
role in the search warrant. All officers left to conduct the operation. Aaron left but did not attend 
the search warrant. A LeMars PD officer later returned to the PD to retrieve some supplies for 
the search warrant. The officer encountered Aaron, alone, inside the PD exiting LeMars PD’s 
evidence in-take room. At the time, this intake room was the storage area for the LeMars PD 
“Safe-Meds” return box. Aaron did not have permission to be in LeMars PD unaccompanied, 
and absolutely had no permission to be in their evidence room without a LeMars PD escort. 
Aaron was suspended without pay for 3 days for the incident.

Further investigation into Aaron’s body camera footage led to video of Aaron burglarizing and 
stealing items from two other properties during the execution of valid search warrants.

On December 19, 2019 Aaron wrote a search warrant for 22843 Hedge Ave, Merrill, Iowa. 
Aaron seizes multiple prescription medication bottles with pills. Additionally, he seizes a large 
baggie of pills that he later enters into evidence at the PCSO. Aaron completed the return of the 
search warrant to the court at the Plymouth County Courthouse. He did not list the pills from the 
bottles or the large baggie full of pills when he completed the return. Aaron is seen and heard on 
body camera intentionally covering his body camera when he is handling pill bottles. 
Additionally, Aaron took a 1964 vintage Playboy magazine from the scene and did not list the 
magazine on the return of search to the court.

On January 7, 2020 Aaron assisted two other deputies with a search warrant at 28847 South 
Ridge Road, Hinton, Iowa. The areas included in the search warrant were the basement bedroom 
area of the house and vehicles on the property. The property owner was the only person home at 
the time of the search warrant and was compliant. As the search is being conducted outside, 
Aaron enters the house alone as seen on his body camera video. The home owner is not seen and 
Aaron does not say anything to get her attention. He walks straight to the kitchen counter and 
starts picking up medication bottles that are in the plastic box. The home owner exits a bedroom 
but did not see what Aaron was doing. After a brief conversation Aaron walks back outside. 
Approximately 30 seconds later without telling the other deputies what he is going in for or 
announcing his presence to homeowner, Aaron goes back in the house. He covers his body 
camera again similar to the search warrant on December 19, 2019. A small portion of the video 
is left uncovered and he goes back to the medication in the kitchen. Sounds familiar with the 
opening and pouring of pills is heard. Aaron exits the house without saying anything to the 
homeowner.

Complainant

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me by the person signing this Complaint and 
Affidavit on Sep'K 3^ 2020.

. ROBIN HASS 
Commission Number 724591 

My Cor^ml^hm g>ip|w

Notary Public/ Clerk of Court


